historical consolidated financial statements of First PacTrust are filed with the SEC and incorporated by reference into this proxy
statement/prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information." The historical consolidated financial statements of Beach and Gateway are
included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

   The unaudited pro forma combined stockholders' equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and
should not be considered indicative of the market value of First PacTrust common stock or the actual or future results of operations of First
PacTrust for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

16

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
as of June 30, 2011

(In thousands of dollars)

Beach Merger Gateway Acquisition

First
PacTrust
Historical

Beach
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

First
PacTrust

and Beach
Gateway
Historical

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

First
PacTrust,

Beach
and Gateway

Assets:
Cash and due from banks $ 5,447 $ 8,961 $ � $ 14,408 $ 5,342 $ � $ 19,750
Interest-bearing deposits, fed
funds sold & time deposits 55,592 40,852 (25,155)(1) 71,289 54,598 (16,374)(10) 109,513
Securities held to maturity � � � � 85 10(11) 95
Securities available for sale 74,613 6,821 � 81,434 89 � 81,523
Federal Home Loan Bank
stock, at cost 7,650 1,448 � 9,098 697 � 9,795
Loans 680,336 248,744 (8,830)(2) 920,250 109,578 (10,258)(12) 1,019,570
Less: Allowance for loan
losses 8,431 6,020 (6,020)(3) 8,431 3,665 (3,665)(13) 8,431

Net Loans 671,905 242,724 (2,810) 911,819 105,913 (6,593) 1,011,139
Accrued interest receivable 3,466 941 � 4,407 356 � 4,763
Real estate owned, net 15,019 � � 15,019 4,316 � 19,335
Premises and equipment, net 8,716 354 � 9,070 601 � 9,671
Bank owned life insurance
investment 18,295 � � 18,295 � � 18,295
Prepaid FDIC assessment 2,781 � � 2,781 � � 2,781
Goodwill � � 4,136(4) 4,136 459 (459)(14) 4,136
Other identifiable intangibles � � 7,134(5) 7,134 34 1,542(15) 8,710
Other assets 18,782 2,108 �(6) 20,890 3,150 2,517(16) 26,557

Total assets $ 882,266 $ 304,209 $ (16,695) $ 1,169,780 $ 175,640 $ (19,357) $ 1,326,063

Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity:
Deposits

Noninterest-bearing $ 21,702 $ 62,904 $ � $ 84,606 $ 20,629 $ � $ 105,235
Interest-bearing 45,943 14,095 � 60,038 954 � 60,992
Money market accounts 85,973 39,331 � 125,304 25,766 � 151,070
Savings accounts 135,438 121,484 � 256,922 5,172 � 262,094
Certificates of deposits 396,878 25,297 253(7) 422,428 95,205 952(17) 518,585

Total deposits $ 685,934 $ 263,111 $ 253 $ 949,298 $ 147,726 $ 952 $ 1,097,976
Advances from Federal Home
Loan Bank 30,000 � � 30,000 529 � 30,529
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 5,857 4,048 1,710(8) 11,615 3,765 �(18) 15,380

Total liabilities $ 721,791 $ 267,159 $ 1,963 $ 990,913 $ 152,020 $ 952 $ 1,143,885
Stockholders' equity 160,475 37,050 (18,658)(9) 178,867 23,620 (20,309)(19) 182,178

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 882,266 $ 304,209 $ (16,695) $ 1,169,780 $ 175,640 $ (19,357) $ 1,326,063

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

17

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

26

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

27

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the twelve month period ended December 31, 2010

(In thousands of dollars except share and per share data)

Beach Merger Gateway Acquisition
Pro Forma
Combined

First
PacTrust

and Beach

Pro Forma
Combined

First
PacTrust,

Beach
and Gateway

First
PacTrust
Historical

Beach
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Gateway
Historical

Pro
Forma

Transaction
Adjustments

Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 35,439 $ 14,012 $ 562(20) $ 50,013 $ 8,005 $ 1,319(20) $ 59,337
Securities and other 5,505 438 �(20) 5,943 129 (2)(20) 6,070

Total interest income 40,944 14,450 562 55,956 8,134 1,317 65,407
Interest expense
Deposits 7,933 3,383 84(20) 11,400 2,451 318(20) 14,169
Borrowings 2,855 157 � 3,012 1 � 3,013

Total interest expense 10,788 3,540 84 14,412 2,452 318 17,182

Net interest income before
provision for loan losses 30,156 10,910 478 41,544 5,682 999 48,225

Provision for loan losses 8,957 2,394 �(21) 11,351 2,775 �(21) 14,126

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 21,199 8,516 478 30,193 2,907 999 34,099
Non-interest income:
Customer service charges, fee
and other 1,336 754 � 2,090 214 � 2,304
Loan servicing � 400 � 400 288 � 688
Net gain on sale of loans � 386 � 386 34,287 � 34,673
Net gain on sale of securities 3,274 � � 3,274 � � 3,274
Other 269 609 � 878 527 � 1,405

Total non-interest income 4,879 2,149 �(22) 7,028 35,316 �(22) 42,344
Non-interest expense
Salaries and benefits 9,866 5,670 � 15,536 22,392 � 37,928
Occupancy and equipment
expense 1,914 1,031 � 2,945 3,110 � 6,055
OREO expense 3,001 43 � 3,044 1,697 � 4,741
Amortization of core deposit
and other intangibles � � 1,427(23) 1,427 � 315(23) 1,742
Merger and acquisition
integration expenses � � �(24) � � �(24) �
Other 7,436 2,303 � 9,739 10,062 � 19,801

Total non-interest expense 22,217 9,047 1,427(25) 32,691 37,261 315(25) 70,267

Income before income taxes 3,861 1,618 (949) 4,530 962 684 6,176
Income tax expense/(benefit) 1,036 � 281(26) 1,317 692 �(26) 2,009

Net income $ 2,825 $ 1,618 $ (1,230) $ 3,213 $ 270 $ 684 $ 4,167

Preferred stock dividends and
discount accretion 960 550 � 1,510 � � 1,510

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 1,865 $ 1,068 $ (1,230) $ 1,703 $ 270 $ 684 $ 2,657

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

28

Basic earnings per share $ 0.37 $ 0.26 $ 0.26 $ 27.02 $ 0.41

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.37 $ 0.26 $ 0.26 $ 27.02 $ 0.41

Weighted average common
shares outstanding�basic 5,108,075 4,036,484 (2,704,444)(27) 6,440,115 9,999 (9,999)(27) 6,440,115
Weighted average common
shares outstanding�diluted 5,108,075 4,057,526 (2,718,542)(27) 6,447,059 9,999 (9,999)(27) 6,447,059

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

18

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

29

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the six month period ended June 30, 2011

(In thousands of dollars except share and per share data)

Beach Merger Gateway Acquisition
Pro Forma
Combined

First
PacTrust

and Beach

Pro Forma
Combined

First
PacTrust,

Beach
and Gateway

First
PacTrust
Historical

Beach
Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments
Gateway
Historical

Pro
Forma

Transaction
Adjustments

Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 15,179 $ 7,607 $ 281(20) $ 23,067 $ 3,096 $ 659(20) $ 26,822
Securities and other 2,352 179 �(20) 2,531 87 (1)(20) 2,617

Total interest income 17,531 7,786 281 25,598 3,183 658 29,439
Interest expense
Deposits 2,500 1,302 42(20) 3,844 900 159(20) 4,903
Borrowings 868 � � 868 � � 868

Total interest expense 3,368 1,302 42 4,712 900 159 5,771

Net interest income before
provision for loan losses 14,163 6,484 239 20,886 2,283 499 23,668

Provision for loan losses 451 686 �(21) 1,137 � �(21) 1,137

Net interest income after
provisions for loan losses 13,712 5,798 239 19,749 2,283 499 22,531
Non-interest income:
Customer service charges, fee
and other 711 291 � 1,002 80 � 1,082
Loan servicing � 201 � 201 65 � 266
Net gain on sale of loans � 609 � 609 12,663 � 13,272
Net gain on sale of securities 1,437 � � 1,437 � � 1,437
Other 254 2 � 256 80 � 336

Total non-interest income 2,402 1,103 �(22) 3,505 12,888 �(22) 16,393
Non-interest expense
Salaries and benefits 6,237 3,336 � 9,573 10,860 � 20,433
Occupancy and equipment
expense 1,196 551 � 1,747 1,531 � 3,278
OREO expense 1,377 26 � 1,403 577 � 1,980
Amortization of core deposit
and other intangibles � � 634(23) 634 � 140(23) 774
Merger and acquisition
integration expenses � � �(24) � � �(24) �
Other 4,005 1,990 � 5,995 5,185 � 11,180

Total non-interest expense 12,815 5,903 634(25) 19,352 18,153 140(25) 37,645

Income (loss) before income
taxes 3,299 998 (395) 3,902 (2,982) 359 1,279
Income tax expense/(benefit) 1,057 � 253(26) 1,310 3,290 (4,392)(26) 208

Net income (loss) $ 2,242 $ 998 $ (648) $ 2,592 $ (6,272) $ 4,751 $ 1,071

Preferred stock dividends and
discount accretion � 194 194 � 194

$ 2,242 $ 804 $ (648) $ 2,398 $ (6,272) $ 4,751 $ 877

Edgar Filing: FIRST PACTRUST BANCORP INC - Form 424B3

30

Net income (loss) available to
common shareholders

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.23 $ 0.20 $ 0.22 $ (627.22) $ 0.08

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share $ 0.23 $ 0.20 $ 0.22 $ (627.22) $ 0.08

Weighted average common
shares outstanding�basic 9,707,554 4,036,984 (2,704,779)(27) 11,039,759 9,999 (9,999)(27) 11,039,759
Weighted average common
shares outstanding�diluted 9,722,160 4,080,295 (2,733,798)(27) 11,068,657 9,999 (9,999)(27) 11,068,657

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

19